

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික ස<u>මාජවාදී</u> ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2181/28 - 2020 ජුනි මස 26 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2020.06.26 No. 2181/28 - FRIDAY, JUNE 26, 2020

(Published by Authority)

PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

NATIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD ACT, No. 02 OF 1974

Order under Section 92

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, under Section 92 of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board Act, No.02 of 1974, I, Mahinda Rajapaksa, Urban Development, Water Supply & Housing Facilities Minister do hereby approve the acquisition of the immobile properties of the land described in the following Schedule, as it is required by the said board, for the construction of the access road to the proposed land for resettlement of the people affected by the Basnagoda Reservior under Gampaha, Aththanagalla, Minuwangoda, integrated water supply project.

MAHINDA RAJAPAKSA,

Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply & Housing Facilities.

Ministry of Urban Development, Water Supply & Housing Facilities, No. 35, "Lakdiya Medura", New Parliament Road, Pelawatta, Battaramulla, 15th June, 2020, 5/3/GQ/02.

SCHEDULE

The allotment of land called "Sapugasovitawaththa Road" in total extent of about 0.1098 Hectare, depicted as Lot No. 5 in the Preliminary Plan No. GAM 4160 enclosed herewith, situated in the village of Welikadamulla in the Grama Niladhari Division No. 363, Welikadamulla in the Divisional Secretary Division of Aththanagalla in Gampaha District and bounded as follows:—



SCHEDULE (Contd.)

North by : Road, Hapugaovita claimed by Commission of Land Reforms, Hapugaovitakumbura

and Wetakeyapothakumbura and Lot No. 6;

East by : Hapugaovita claimed by Commission of Land Reforms, Hapugaovitakumbura and

Wetakeyapothakumbura and Lot No. 2;

South by : Lot No. 2;

West by : Road (Provincial Road Development Authority) Hapugaovita claimed by Commission of

Land Reforms, Hapugasovitakumbura and Wetakeyapothakumbura and Lot No. 7.

Name and address of the claimant: Provincial Council, of the land Aththanagalla.

07 - 329